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l~. APPELLATE DECISIONS - BROADLEY Ve CLINTON AND .KLINGLER. 

· .. JOSEPH BROADLEY,, · ) 

) 

) 
QOMMON COUNCIL OF THE TOWN 

·Appellant, 

--vs- ON APPEAL . 
CONCLUSIONS AND ORDER 

OF CLINTON and_ WILLIAM KLINGLER, ) 

Respondents·. ) 
-------------------~~------~-----
Italo Me ·Taranto la, Esq v and Harry Krieger~, Esq., Attorneys· 

for the Appellant. · · · 
.A. Vfarren Herrige l, Esq., Attorney for Hesgondent Common 

Counc:l.l. 
l~~ 'Herbert Kiefer, Esq., /\tto.Pney for Hespondent William 

K.lingler .. 

. ·The Hearer has filed the follow~ng Report herein: 

'~his is an appeal f~om.the action of respondent 
Council whereby on November 12, 1957 it approved the appi1oa'."" 
·tion for -the issuance of a new plenary· retail distribution 
.license to respondent William Klingler for premises know:h as 
Unit #104 of Clinton Stores, Inc., Route 22, Clinton. $aid-

, license was to become effective on December 2, 1957 provided 
various alterations on the premises were ·made and approved · 
by the respondent Counc.i l ~ · 

"At a regular meeting of respondent Council on 
November 12., 1957, the date on which Kl1ngler's application·. 
was ap_prov~d, four of the six members of the Counc.il were.·\ .. 
present. Two members voted· 'yes 1 to approve the appl:tcation 
.for .the license in question, one voted 'no' and one stated 
•not) .voting'. The mayor, who. presided at the. said meeting,,"· 
then announced 1The motion to.adopt this resolution having 
been approved by a vote of ·two to one and one not voting·, . 
_two absent, therefore I 'declare this license shall be issued . 
to William Klengler (Klingler(), Annandale, -New Jersey, .-as.- · .: · ~ 
·directed. by the Common: Council 1 • Thereafter,, on December· 2~ : ·-. 
1957, at a sp,ecial meeting of ·the respondent Council with . · 
five of 'the six members.thereof being present, a resolution 
was unanimously adopted approving the. pr.emises or· Klingler · -
for the. issuance of 'the· license thereto. 

!'Joseph Broadley, the appellant _herein, was. one of 
the thirteen· applicants for the license n9w being co;r;i:;Jidered .• 

' . : . " - \ 
"The appeal filed by Broadle.y sets .forth_, i!l. sub~-~ 

stance, the· following grounds for re versa 1 of respoi;ident-'. 
Council's action: · 

. ~ -' 

,,· 
, .. 

a •. There is no need ·for a plenary retail distri_bu­
tion license in the munic1palityo 

b. 
.; 

.At a referendllin held at the general 'election in 
1955 the voter.s of Clinton opposed the _issuance 
Of a plenary retail distribution licensee 

').._ . 
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The action of the Council in approving the resolu­
tion granting the license to respondent Klingler 
was illegal and void because of the absence of a 

_properly constituted quorwn. 

The respondent Qouncil at the meeting held on 
November _12, 1957 was 'under the mistaken.appre­
hension and belief that it could only consider 3 
applicants for said license fnstead of all 13 
applicants who had filed applications for such 
license w 4> 

The selection of respondent Klingler as the per­
son to receive the license in question was not 

·based on any reasonable standard and was 'biased, 
partial and· discriminatoryw.and 1the actions of 
the c·ommon Council were arbitrary.9 capricious and 
unreasonable and constituted an abuse of its 
discretion v $ 

,' "I shall first dispose of the technical objections 
·.entered with reference to the procedure of1 the respondent 
-.~:council a:t. the meeting held on November 12, 1957 when the 
Da·pplication fo'r the plenary retail distribution license of 
;Klingler-was ~pproved~ 

"It appears from the testimony herein that the Mayor 
.. called the meeting to order for the purpose of considering the 
·selection of a person and premises to which the license in ques­
':tion was· to be issued@ Four members of the respondent Common 
·council we·re present at the time" It appears that months prior 
to this meeting a committee composed of three members of the 
Common' Council was appointed to determine the fitness of the 

;particular. premises of the respective applicants for the 
. license.. At the mee·t1ng aforementioned, for various reasons 
',announced by the attorney as a result of the report of examina­
;:tion made· by the members of the committee and as a result of an 
-.·examination of the applications of the respective applicants, 
·.ten applications were ruled to be irregular·. The appellant 
·~:was among the remaining three applicants whose applications and 
·:~.pr:opo-sed premises were approved for consideration by the respon-­
·:··dent Council$ One of the members of the Council made a motion 
-:to approve the application filed by .respondent Klingler, which 
motion was ·seconded by another membe-r thereof o The mayor 
-instructed ·the clerlc to proceed with the roll call at which time 
:two members voted in favor of the motion, one against and the· 
.'fourth member declared himself as inot voting r" 

·"The question immediately arises a.s to .the validity .of 
J;he action taken by respondent Council (l Justice Parker, speak­
ing for tne Supreme Court in the matter of Kozusko v. Garretson, 
-102 N.,J .L~ 508, stated that git may .. well be conceded that when 
in a parliamentar;y· body a majority vote suffices for effective 
enactment·.t1 and some vote aye and the others remain silent, they, 
-~are taken as voting in the affirmative~ Such we understand to 
.:·be the law II In line with this is the principle that where a 
.. quorum is present, a proposition is carried by 0, majority of 
all the votes cast, though some ~r the members present refuse to 

:yote. 29 Cyc" 1690. This is, or was JI the congressional rule 4\ 

U. s~ v. B~llin, 144 U~ So lo In this state it has been held 
·th.at the vote of a member present who de<;lined to vote at all 
·should be counted in the affirmative. Mount v .. Parker, 32 
·N ~ J. Le 341 1 • However, Justice Parker ?u~ethe1'l statea that 
·where a per~on had not voted but had expressed himseH' to be 
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opposed to the mot:Lo.h a his. vote c·ould not' be counted as in "" ., favor of the resolution •. He quotes Chancellor Zabriskie in 
Abels v. McKeen, 18 N. Jo Eq. 462 Who said,, 1 At such a· meeting, 
if a" vote. is taken and no one dissents; all who do not vote 
are consldered as voting with the majority for the motionc And 
a vote ·of three ayes at a meeting of twenty, where no one dis­
sents, is c:onsidered.as the-affirmative vote of all present'o 
But where a member does dissent his'. vote cannot properly be 
counted.)in the affirmative e 

11A.lth0Ugh the transcript of the proceedings held 
before·;_the respondent Council on Novemher 12., 1957 failed to 
disclose the sentiments of Councilman Harold Martin, he testi-

. fied at the hearing_herein w~en questioned.about his failure 
to vot~, that 'What.the councilmen W8.\!lted I 1d be willing to go 
along with the majority of the councilmen,, what they·rwanted 
was all right with me, but I don't want to be implicated in 

.choosing any candidat·e, anyone of the thirteen~ r·did not 
have anything against them~ I·mean .I knew several of ·tQem 
ve·ry well, and, for me· to say what one was', better or shou1d 
ha-ve the license,· I wouldn 1t· want to get1 myself _involved•" . 
It is apparent from the explanation given by Counci.lman Martin 
that_, regardless of who might obtain the license, he wished to .· 
aqstain from voting on the question o Under the· circumstances,-· 
his refusal to vote ·must be considered as assenting to the 
adoption of the resolution and must be counted.in the affirma­
tive. Thus, with the four members present, the resolution 
passed by a vote of three to·oneo · 

''Appellant further contends· that· when the. Town of: 
Clinton was incorporated in 1865, the charter provided 'That 
the Common Council, or a majority of them in Common Council .. 
met, shall have the sole and. exclusive right· and power of­
licensing and assessing every innkeeper, tavern keeper It~. ·1 ·.,. · 

However,· it has been ruled in the case of Manno vG) Clifton; 
14 N. j·. Super o 100,· .page 102, that a local issuing authority• 
acts pursuant to the provisions of the Alcoholic Beverage . 
Control Act which contains no provision requiring a majority· 
vote o-f all members of the ·Council for valid action o R. S. ·. 
33:1-190 Therefore, the common"iaw, which.requires for~valid 
action the affirmative vote ofa mere majority of a:quorum1 
will prevail. · · 

"The appellant also insists that ·the result of the 
public referendum· held. in 1955 on the question whethet• a new. 
plenary retail distribution license shall be issued in the· :: 
municipality (which was voted in the negative) should be· con'":"· · 
sidered by the respondent Council to be the sentiment of the 
majority of the people in town" However, 'the majority of 

·negative votes on such a question does not constitute a·man~ 
.date. To the c·ontrary Ro· So 19:37-4 provides that iThe · · .· 
. result (the· number of ''yes~' and the number of "no 11 votes .at 
such an election) shall not bind the governing body.o~, nor 
be ·taken or. constructed ·as other than a.n expression oJ sent.1-
ment by the voters,, to be followed or disregarded by the 
governing body in its discretion 8

9 New Brunswick ·Boat Club, 
Inc. v •. ·Highland· Park, Bulletin 1229,, ·rt_el? 2 & 

"The evidence presente.d at the hearing is far~~from 
conclusive that the· re·spondent Council erred when .considering 
only the three ·applications which, in its opinion, were con­
sidered proper as were the ·proposed licensed premi~es relating 
theretos It appears from the testimony herein that the· ~. 

·respondent licensee's premises are quite some distance.away 
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from the nearest liquor e,stablishment G .: The number of licen;s'ed 
places to be Permitted in.any particula~ .area is a matter -. 
confided ~9 tl)e sound .d1s·cret_ion of the issuing authoritye .... 
Car.riell $t a.Fie Ve· Newark et· alo, -Bulletin 1043, Item 2c. F;Utt~ 
the rmor_e ·, .~~-}... t might be we 11 to mention in passing t.h~ t appe *~~;;,~--,~: 
lant, ip Iti?-king application. for a license of the type in .· ,_: _-~ 
question,, .must have believed that a need existed for ·.a · ·" 
plenary r9._ta1i distribution license in the town. The contei:P-~--. 
tion of appellant that there is no need or neces·sity for ttte> 
issuance. Of a'.'..~plenary retail distribution license in the th~~:;-.:L, 
municipality appears· t·? be ·without merit.. ' ·;, ,·" ·· 

''The Director us r·unction .on appeals of this type. is{>.;:> 
not to_ substitute his· 'Personal opinion for that· of the- issu~ 
ing authority, but m$rely' to determine. whether reasonable 
cause exi~ts fo~ its opinion ~nd, if so, to affirm irrespec­
tive of his· personal views.. Weiss v. Newark, Bulletin 1079, 
Item 7. -

,· 

"I have considered·other contentions pr~sented by the 
appellant at the instant hearing and the argument of the 
attorney .. on behalf of the appe·llant as· set forth· in_ the memo­
randa filed herein,· but find them insufficient to warrant a 
reversal of the action taken by respondent·1ssuing authority. 
Under the circumstances of_ this case,· I am:. satisfied that the 
members of the respondent Counc.il did not abuse their discre­
tionary power in granting a license to respondent Klingler.. , 
Moreover, there is no evidence presented herein that -the mem­
bers of the respondent Council in arrivin~ at their determina­
tion were biased, discriminatory~ arbitrary~r capricious. 
I conclude that appellant has not sustained the burden of · 
proof imposed upon him in establishing that respondent Council 
acted in an erroneous manner~ Rule -6 of State Regulation No. 
15. I reeommend that., the action of respondent Council in 
approving the application for the ·issuance of the lic·ense in 
question to responderit Klingler for premises Unit #104 of 
c.11nton Stores, Inc.,. Route 22, be affirmed~ II . ' 

· Written exce9tions to the Hearer 1 s Report and written 
argument with respect thereto were filed with me by appellant's 
attorneys, pursuant to .. Rule 14 of State Regula ti.on No. 15. 

-, '.I 

. After carefully considering· the entire record herein, 
including the transcript of the testimony, the ·memoranda filed 
with the Hearer by the attorneys for the respective parties to 
this appeal prior ta. the Hearer's recommendation in the matter,· 
the Hearer's Report and the exceptions and .written argument 
submitted by the attorneys for the appellant in furtherance 
thereof, I concur in and adopt the-conclusions set forth in 
the Hearer's Report as my conclusions herein. :·r shall affirm 

~.the action 9f the respondent Common Council. 
-, 

Accordingly, ~t is, on this 16t.h day of Sep~·ember,, 1958, 

ORDERED that the action of _respondent Common Council. 
be· and the same is hereby affirmed and that the .appeal herein 
be and the same is hereby dis~issed. 

WILLIAM HOWE DAVIS 
Director~ 
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2~ DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS - VIOLATION OF RULE 1 OF STATE 
REGULATION NO. 38 - PRIOR RECORD - LICENSE SUSPENDED FOR 75 
DAYS, LESS 5 FOR PLEAo 

-In the Matter of Disciplinary 
Proceedings against 

THEODORE PAWLOWSKI. 
t/a TED PAWLOWSKI TAVERN 
341 Johnston Avenue 
Jerse~ City 4, No J~~ 

) 

) 

) 

) 
Holder of Plenary Retail Consump­
tion License C-448~ issued by the ) 
Municipal Board of Alcoholic 
Beverage Control of the City of ) 
Jersey·City~ . 

CONCLUSIONS 
AND ORDER 

-------------~--------------------) -James F" McGove.rn, Jr::» Esq o 9 Attorney for Defendant-licensee e -

Dora Po Rothschild, appearing for the Division of Alcoholic 
Beverage Controle 

BY THE DIRECTOR: 

Defendant pleaded !!Q!l vult to a cha~ge alleging that 
on July 17, 1958 he sold during prohibited hours alcoholic 
beverages in original containers for off-premises consumption, 
in violation of Rule 1 of State Regulation Noo 38. 

The file herein discloses that on Thursday, July 17, 
1958, at ~bout 10~40 p.m~, an ABC agent, inv~stigating a speci­
fic complaint that· sales were being made in y:I.olation of 
Regulation Noe 38~ entered defendant vs licensed premises and 
took· a seat at the bar@ At about 10:50 pGme ,.the agent saw 
John Olszlewski, the bartender, make a sale 01

f three cans of. 
Ballantine beer for off-premises consumption'.to a male patron. 

• I 

The agent thereupon asked the bartender for ~ .. pint bottle of 
port wine "to take out 11 

G The bartender, complied by handing · 
the agent a pint bottle of California Vincove Port Wine for 
which the agent paid him 55¢0 The agent placed·the said bottle 
of wine in his trouser pocket, left the premises. and ·:6e turned 
within a few minutes with another agent. Both agents'identi­
fied themselves to the bartender who admitted aforesaid 'illegal 
sale to the agents. · 

By way of mitigation of penalty, the attorney for the 
licensee submitted a statement setting forth therein that the 
bartender was recently employed and acted contrary to the . 
stringent instructions previously given to him by the licensee. 
The licensee, however, cannot escape the consequences of the 
aforementioned act of his agent (Rule 33 of State Regulat~on 

. No. 20). Cfo Re Czaplicki, Bulletin 1170, Item 6G 

Defendant has a prior ~·djudicated record" Effective 
June 25, 1956 his license was suspended for thirty-five days 
for a Regulation No. 38 and· loc~l "hqurs ''"·violation· 
(Re PawlowskiJ Bulletin 1123, Item 3Jo Moreover, while defend­
ant was an officer and one of the principal stockholders of 
Pawlowski's Tavern, Inc., the holder of a license for premises 
245 Monmouth Street, Jersey City, the license of that corpora­
tion was twice suspended, first effective March 15, 1955 for 
ten days for a Regulation No~ 38 violation in which defendant 
personally participated (Re Pawlowski's. Tavern; Inc., Bulletin 
1055, Item 5) and again effective October 3, -1957 for forty . 
days f'or a Regulation Np. 38 and local "hours" violation 
(Re Pawlowski's Tavern.? Inc., Bulletin 1194, Item 3). 
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The defendant has shown a flagrant disregard of the _ 
regulations in that, in effect, this is his fourth similar -· ·· 
adjudicated viola.tion within the brief period of four years. ~ 
Such conduct 1Nill not. be tolerated$ ·Licensees so involved 
must suffer severe penalties,o Under all the circumstances, 
I shall suspend the defendant's license for seven~y-five days_. 
Cf. Re Woodlawn Bar & Grill, Inc., Bulletin lo6o, Item 2, --
_wherein the license was. suspended for sixty days (net fift,Y­
five days) for a third 11hotirs 11 violation within a five-year 
period. Five days will be remitted for the plea entered 
herein, leaving a net suspens·ion of seventy days • 

. . , 

Accordingly, it is, on this 17th day. of September, 1958, 

ORDERED that. Plenary Retail Con.sumption License C-448, 
issued by the Municipal Board of Alcoholic ·Beverage Control 
of the City of· _Jersey .. City to Theodore Pawlowski, t/a Ted 
Pawlowski Tavern, -for premises 341,Johnston Avenue, Jerse~ 
City, be and the same is hereby suspended for seventy (70) 
days, commencing ·at 2:00 a.me September 29, 1958, and te'r­
minating· at 2:00 aom~ December 8~ 1958$ 

WILLIAM HOWE DAVIS 
Director a 

DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS - SALES TO MINORS - PRIOR·RECORD .­
LICENSE SUSPENDED FOR 45 DAYS. 

-~,In the Matter of Disciplinary· 
Proceedi.ngs against 

) 

ROSE SHALLCROSS 
) 

t/a THE ANTLERS 
W/s·Delsea Drive North of 

· Franklinville 
Franklin Township 

) 

) 

CONCLUSIONS 
AND ORDER 

PO Franklinville, Ne J., 

.Holder of Plenary Retail Consump­
tion License C-2 for the 1957-58 

) 

) 
·_and 1958-59 ·licensing years, issued ) 
by the Township Committee of 
Fratiklin Township~ ) 
-----------~-----------------~-------
Frank Jo Testa, Esq~, Attorney for Defendant-licensee. 
Edward F .. Ambrose,, Esqe, appearing for the Division of 

Alcoholic Beverage Control. 

BY THE DIR.ECTOR: 

,'. 
' 

The Hearer.has filed ·the following Report .herein! 

"Defendant pleaded not guilty to a charge alleging 
, that on April 15~ 1958 she so~d, served. and delivered and 

allowed, permitted and'suffered. the sale, service and delivery 
of alcoholic beverages,· directly or indirectly, to Arthur---,. 
age 17, Lloyd --- , age· 17, Henry --- , age 20 and Leonard -:--- , · 

. age 20, and allowed; permitted and suffered .the consumption of _ 
such beverages by said minors in and upon her licensed premises~· 

·-in v1olat1on.of·Rule l_of State Regulation No~ 20~ · G · 

"At the hearing herein the four.minors testified 
that on April 15, 1958 ~t about 11:30 p.m. they arrived at· the 
parking lot of the · 11censed premises in an automobile owned and. 
o·perated by Arthur; that they entered the licensed premises in 
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pairs, Lloyd and Leonard used the side ·entrance and took seats 
· at one corner of· the bar and were followed _shortly by Arthur 
and Henry who used the ·front entrance and took seats at the 
bar a few feet to the left of Lloyd and Leonard; that· they 
remained on the premises until about 12 midnight during Which 

· ·time they w_ere served several glasses of beer by Hiram Shall-: 
cross, the bartender, who at ·no time required. any written proof 
of their ages; that at about five or ten minutes before they 
left the premises' two or· them played darts and the other two . 
played shuffleboard; that except for the bartender and two 
men who entered the premises about f:tve or ten minutes before 
·their departure, there was no one else on the premises 'during 
·their aforesaid visit; that upon leaving the premises they 
re-entered ,their automobile and were on their way home when 
a police officer stopped their car on the highway at Clayton 
(about four.or five miles from the licensed premises); that 
Arthur (the driver) was taken into custody by .the police 
officer; that shortly thereafter the officer returned with 
Arthur and released him and that they th~n drove home@ 

HLloyd testified that he is a lab~rer; that he con­
sumed four giasses of beer; that he is a friend of Leonard; 
that. the first time he ever visited a barroom was on the 
date alleged; that it was also the first time he ever drank 
any beer away from his home; that the licensed.premises had 
a sign on the front of the building which read: YAntler 1s 
Cafe v and that the premises contained a dart board and shuf.fle­
board, and that there were no tables or chairs in the· barroom~ 

l!Leonard testified that he is a mechanic's helper; that 
he consumed four glasses- of beer; that he is a friend of Lloyd; 
that Aprii 15th aforesaid was the first time he and Lloyd 
Yisited a tap room~ 

uArthur testiffed that April 15th aforesaid was his'<' 
secbnd visit to the licensed premises; that on his first ~isit · 
(about a month prior thereto) Hiram Shallcross questioned him 
about his.age and refused to serve him~ On the night in ques­
·tion he consumed seven glasses of beer; that he had not drtmk 
any beer elsewhere on said date; that the aforesaid police 
officer took him to police headquarters at-Glassboro 3 gave him 
a drunkometer test and that the result of the same was ne~ative. 

"Henry testified that he. is employed at a service· sta­
tion; that his only visit to.the licensed premises was on. the 
date alleged and that he cons_umed four glasses of beero 

"An ABC agent testified that he was assigned to inves-
·. tigate the char,ges herein; that on April 17th.he went to the) 

licensed premises . with Arthur, Leonard anft Hen.ry, all of Whom 
~mmediately upon entering the premises identified Hiram Shall­
cross as the bartender who served them with beer on April 15th 
·aforesaid; that at this time Hiram Shallcross was sitting out­

" s !de of the bar and the licensee .was present; that Hiram 
Shallcro.ss denied that he sold any alcoholic beverages to the 
minors and stated that he had never. seen them .before o 

- l 

. "Rose Shallcross, ,the licensee, testified that for the·. 
·past four years she has operated the licensed premises,; that 
on April 15th f'rom abo.ut 10 :ob p oms to about 12 :45 a am G the 
next morning, she sat ~t, one end of the bar at the licensed 
premises from which posit:Lon she could see patrons entering 
and leaving the premises; that she did not see any of the 
minors involved hereiJ? anywhere on the premises; that during 
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SUCh period· she <ftH:H·JrVed three female patrons and three male 
patrons at th8 bar; that the women were eating pizza pies and 
drinking beer z that~ she served the women with 'the pies; that 
the three women left about 12:30 a~mc and that she departed 
shortly tl).ereafter; tha·t she remembers the day in question~ . 
and seeing the aforesaid patrons on the premises on that day . 

3 because ~pril 15th was Election Day~ . 
1 . 

rr . 
· Hiram Shallcross, son of the licensee, testified that 

on April .159 1958 he was tending bar from about 8:00-p.m0 to 
about 2:15 a.m. the following morning; that he opened the 
premises and went on duty at about 8:00 p~mo because it· Was 
Primary Election Day; that none of the fou~.min.ors were on 
·the licensed premises on that day; that :tw9 of them (Arthur 

.. and Henry) looked familiar to him; that ~el believes he had -
·~ Pre~iously refused to serve th~m; that at ~bout 8:30 p~m. · 

that evening· James Hart, a patron, enter~d! the premises and 
within an _hour· was joined by two male companions, all of whom . 
remained on the premises until 2:15 aem~ t~e next morning; that''; 
between 9:30 p~me and 9:45 p.mg that even~ng three female 
patrons,. Betty Nichols, Constance Bratis and Eleanor Hummel~, 
entered the premises together, took seats :~t the bar and 
remained there unt.il about 12 :30 a '*me the ·:next morning. At 

. about· 1: 00 a .. m fl tha-t morning two ma~e patJ~6ns (strangers) . 
' entered the premises and left about twen~y minutes thereafter; 

that Hart.had visited the licensed premises: that week on 
Tuesd~y, _Friday and -Saturday and on prior jo.cc~sidps; that the 
three female patrons visited the premises . ~every bnce .in a -
while'; ~hat they mostly ~atronize the package store (which 
connects with the barroom); that he remembers that the three. 
women left the premises at 12:30 the following morning because 

·-at that· hour he looked at the clocko 

"James Hart testified that on April:: 15th at about 8 :30 
p.mo pe entered the defendant is licensed premises and sat at 
the bar until about 2 :15 a .me the following'· :morning with two 
male friends who followed him into the premises at about 9:00 
p.mQ; that at about 9:30 P~mo three women {one of whom he knew 
as Eleanor) came into the premises and took seats at the bar 
across from where he sat; that one of his male companions who 
knew all three of the aforesaid women had treated them to a 
drink; that the·· three women remained on the 'Premises about two 

·hours·but he is not certain when they left; that he did not 
see any of the afo1"3esaid minors anywhere on the premise.s; that 
he was able to see all patrons who occupied stools at the bar; 
that he has visited_ the licensed premises inot too often i; that 
Hiram Shallcross was on duty as bartender and that Rose Shall~ 
cross was .in and ·about the premises and left the sam~ shortly 
after the three women departedQ-

"Mrs. Nichols·testified that she, Mrso Bratis and 
MI1S o Hummell entere·d defendant's licensed premises on· April 
:·15th aforesaid shortly before 10 :OO ·P .m,, and remained thereon 

·.;. ·until approximatei'ly 12:30 'the following morning; that during 
their stay they each consumed between 15 and 18 glasses of 
beer served to them by Mr~ Shallcross and that they each ate 
a ~mall pie aerved by MrsQ Shallcross, t~e licensee; that 
Mr. Hart and his two companions sat at· the· bar directly across 
from them and at no time did she see any of the aforesaid ~inors 
on the premises and that for the past four or five months she · 
and her; aforesaid girl·friends visited th~- licensed premises 
every· second Tuesday of the month because Wthat is my night out•.· 
Mrs. Nichols further testified that on some of these occasioris . 

. she .and her friends would attend the cinema or visit the Boys~ - . ,_ 
~ilie tavern; that she remembers being at the Antlers (defendant's 
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licensed premises) on the .night of April 15th because it ·was 
Election Day; that she did not know that April 15th.- aforesaid 
was the thirq Tuesday of the month; that she did not know on 
what day of the month the ~ec6nd Tuesday in April fell; that. 
it~was not a fixed plan for her and her friends to .go out 

·every second Tuesday of the month; that on some occasions 
these plans were changed and April 8th (the second Tuesday 
in April) was one or· themcp 

"Mrs. Bratis and Mrse Hummell were called as witnesses 
by the defendant and corroborated Mrso Nichols as to the date 

·and time they were in defendant's licensed premises, who were 
· present and what occurred during their visit and their arrange­

ments for going out together -every second Tuesday of the month;. 
that they changed their ·plans· to go out April 8th {the second · 
Tuesday of the month) to Tuesday~ April 15th, and that they did 
not see any of.the minors on the premiseso Mrso Bratis further 
testified that Mrs. Nichols was unavailable on many occasions; 
that.she was unable to recall any change of their original · 
plans to go out on the second Tuesday of the month in the 
months of February and March 1958; that exclusive of April 8th 
aforesaid~ she does not remember any other date prior to April 
15th when their plans were changed; that it was not their cus­
tom to go to -the. licensed premises every second Tuesday of the 
month; that there were several occasions when they visited 
Henry's Tavern in Franklinville; that prior to April 15th they 
went to the .Antlers on a Tuesday in the latter part of March·; 
that she was positive of this fact because rmy sister· came from 
Philadelphia and my mother -- They were with us that night'; 
that they had changed their usual meeting date on this occasion 
from the second Tuesday in March; that they went to Henry's 
Tavern about the middle. of April and they went to Henry's Tavern. 
in.the latter part of March. 

"Mrs Ii Hummell a'iso tes:tified that she fixed April 15th 
as the date she visited the licensed premises because it was 
Election Day and that in the afternoon of the same day she had 
observed that the licensed premises were closed and that the 
Fire Hous~ was being used as a voting pollo In addition, 
Mrs. Hummell stated that she was not with Mrs~ Nichols and 
Mrs . ._ Bratis· in· March; that prior to April 15th she was with 

.them in the winter time during a snow storm towards the end of 
February and that she was not with them in Henry's Tavern in 
the latter pa~t of Marche 

"The three female witnesses for the defendant testified 
that they have been making regular visits to one of three · 
taverns (Antlers, .Boysville and Henry 1s) for a period of four 
to five months; that they have had a standing appointment to 
go out together every_ second Tuesday of the month; that their 
dates have often been changed to meet the convenience of one 
of them (Mrs. Nichols) and that there were ~uch changes of dates 
in April and March 1958. The bartender testified that James 
Hart visited the licensed premises on three occasions in the 
week of April 14th, to wit, Tuesday, Friday and Saturday, and 
that he had also visited the licensed ~remises on prior occa­
sions a Mrso Bratis stated in the middle; of April they went to 
Henry's Tavern; that she did not recall any changes of dates 
for the month of March and then stated that she and her friends 
were at the Antlers (defendant 1 s liqensed.- premises) towards the 
end of March~ She later corrected.herself and stated that there 
was a change of dates in March and that they-went to Henry 1s 
~nd not to the Antlers at the end of March. 
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'~hia case presenta a clear conf 11ct between the 
evidence given by the minors and the evidence given by the 
defendant and her.witnesses~ I have carefully examined all 
of the testimony in the case and am satisfied that the facts 
to which defendant•s·witnes~es testified. could easily·have 
occurred at one of the other taverns aforementioned or at 
defendant's licensed premises on some date other than April 15, 
1958. 

"I am also satisfied ·that at the time of the hearing 
the activities of the minor& on the alleged date of the vio-

· lation were still fresh in their mindse Lloyd testified that 
·on the date in question when he visited defendant's licensed 
premises he saw a· sign on the building which read 'Antler's 
Cafe'; that it .was his first venture into a barroofo and that 
it was also ·the first time he ever drank beer away from his . 
homeo These facts, plus the fact that he was in the car with 
the other three minors when it was stopped as aforesaid by.the 
police officer, no doubt were strongly imbedded in his mindCI 
Lloyd's.statements are corroborated by Leonard who said that 
April.15th was· the first time he and Lloyd visited a tap room. 
I am unable to find ~ny inconsistencies or defects in the 
testimony of the minors and cannot conceive of any reason why 
they would deliberately give false testimony Cl I find that 
notwithstanding the exhaustive cross-e~amination of tpe minors, 
their testimony remained unshaken and that they gave an accurate 
and truthful account of what transpired in the case ... Under· the· 
circumstances; I conclude that the Division has sustained the· 
burden of proof of defendant's guilt by a fair preponderance of 
the· believable evidence and it is recommended that an order be 
entered finding the defendant guilty ·as charged. 

"Defendant has a prior adjudicated recorde Effective 
October 3, 1955 when defendant held a license for the same 
premises in partnership with Hiram BG Shallcross, such license 
was suspended by the Director of this Division for five days 
for a sale to a minor.. Re· Shallcross, Bulletin 1084, Item 4e 
In addition, the license of the defendant was suspended by the 
local issui·hg authority for fifteen days, effective April 22, 
1957, for sale to minors.. Since the violation herein is the 
third similar violation within five years and considering the 
tender age of two of the minors (17) and the number of minors· 
'inv:plved, it is further recommended that an ·order be entered 
prO"V-iding that defendant's license be suspended for a period of 
forty-five days .. " _ . · c· 

,. 
I 

.Written exceptions to the Hearervs Report and wr.itten 
argmnent· with· respect thereto were filed with me by the attorney 
for the defendant, pursuant to Rule 6 of State Regulation No. 16. 

Having carefully considered the entire record, including 
the t-ranscript of the testimony, the Hearer as Report and the · 
exceptions and argument filed herein, I concur in the Hearer•s 

·findings and conclusions and adopt his recorrnnendationsQ 

Accordingly, it is, on this 17th day of September, 1958, 

ORDERED that Plenary Retail Consumption ·License C-2, 
is.sued by the Township. Committee of Franklin Township to Rose 
Shallcross, t/a The Antlers, for premises on W/s Dels~a Drive 
North qf Franklinville,·Franklin Township, be and the same is 
hereby 'suspended for forty~five (45) days, commencing at 3:00 
a.me September 29., 1958, and terminating at 3:00 aeme November 
13, 19586' . 

WILLIAM HOWE DAVIS 
Director. 
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4.-~ DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS - SALES TO MINORS - PRIOR RECORD OF 
LICENSEE NOT CONSIDERED BECAUSE OF. COMPLETE CHANGE OF STOCK­
HOLDERS. ~ LICENSE SUSPENDED FOR 30 .DAYS.& . LESS 5 FOR PLEA@ 

InP"" thedM
1
atter or

1 
Dtisciplinary ) ·i 

.i.ocee _ngs. aga ns 

KELLER 1 S ·TAVERN AND GROVE, INC~ ) CONCWSIONS 
94 Ca.mptown Road 
Berkeley Heights J N.0 J. ~ ) AND ORDER ·1 , · 

Holder of Plenary Retail Consumption ') 
~icense C-2 (for the 1957-58 and 1958-

, 59 _J;icensing periods),· issued by the : } 
· · .Township· Committee of Berkeley Heights$ . 

. --~----------------------------------~--) 
Edward A,. Costigan,, Esq., Atto;r»ney for Defendant-licensee o · 

E~ward F. Amprose, EsqQ, appearing for Division of Alcoholic 
Beverage Control@ 

·.BY ,.THE DlRECTOR: 

Pefendant pleaded nQ!1 vult to the! following charge~ 

· . "on May 31,,and June 1, 1958, you. sold, served and . 
del~vered and allowed, permitted and .. 'suffered the sale,· 
service and delivery of alcoholic beverages,, directly or 
indir~ctly, to persons under the age.of twenty-one (21) 
years, viz., Paul ---~ age~, Herbert'---, age 17,- David 
---: ; age 18 and John ---, age 20, and: ·.allowed,, permitt.ed 
and suffered the consumption of alcoholic beverages ·by : 
such. persons in and upon your lic_ensed1 prt?rnises; in vio- •> 

. lation of Rule 1 of State· Regulation Nb Cl 20111 11 
. 

/ 

The file herein discloses that ABC agents, act.ing on 
information received from the Police Departments of. Chatham . 
~ownspip and Borotigh of Chatham, obtained sworn, written state­
ments f~o~1 P.aul --- (age 17)~ Herbert·~-~ (age 17)c David~--· ~ 
{age 18), Donald --- (age 19) and John --- (age 20 J ~ From ( ' 
these statements .it appears that on Saturday,, May 31, 1958, at 
about 4:00 p.m., John and Donald arrived iff the immediate vici.;.. 
nity of defendant's licensed premises in an· automohile driven 
by John; that John alone entered .the premises and, without being 
r.equired to mak~ any Jiritte.n representation of his age., purchased 
thirty-six twelve ~ounce bottles of Schaefer beep_. from one of two . 
bartenders.then on duty and ·paid for the same with money contri­
buted by John and Donald; that John and Donald brought t~e beer 
to Johh 1 s house· where a party attended by aforesaid minors was' 
·held that evening; that Herbert. and David left the party and, .. · 
.at about 11:45 p.m .. : the ,same evening, arrived at the defendant •s 
·11censed premises; that. Herbert went to the bar where he ordered 
a ham sandwich from the bartender and consumed.two glasses of 
beer given to him by ,a male patron standing at the bar; that . 

'David was engaged in a game of pool and, in.the course of 1the 
same, drank a glass of beer brought to him by one of the other 
players; that at about 12:30 a.m$ the following morning John~ · 
a~companied by. Paul, returned to the licensed premises; that 
John went to the bar, ordered and was served ·two glasses of, 
beer (one of which he. brought to Paul who was standing near th!S 
pool table.}; ~that Paul had consumed about half· of' his glass of 
beer when the bartender had taken it from him because he· appeared 
to b'e a minor; that John,, Patil Herbert and David left ·the prem­
ises that morning (June l, 195B) at about 12:45 a.me and-that at 
no time was any of them required to make any written representa-
ti~n of hie ageo · 

· The. f.ile f'urtqe:t1 ·disc los.es that o;p June 6, -1958, a.11 ·of 
the aforesaid minors identified .the licensed premises as ·th~ 
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place where they purchaseds consumed or were served aforemen­
tioned alcoholic beverages as hereinabove set fortho John 

-pointed out Warren Oppel as the bartender who served him the 
beer on the morn:lng of<June 1, 1958.9 and was unable to make 
positive· identification of the person who sold him the· afore­
said thirty-six bottles of Schaefer beer on May 31J 195'8, '·'· 
aforesaid& · · 

By way Of mitigation of penalty the att6rney for the 
licensee has submitted a statement setting forth therein that 
the minor (John) had failed to identify the person who sold . 

· him the thirty-six bottles of Schaefer beer on May 31,· 1958; 
that the sale of the beer to the minors Herbert and David had 
been made indirectly through an adult; that the bartender 
(Oppel) had taken away the glass of beer from one of the 
_minors (Paul) pecause he was in doubt as to his age, and ·that 
the prior rec.a.rd for .. an offense committed while the license 
was b~ing operated under the same corporate name should not 
be. considered in fixing the penalty for the violation her.ein e 

In response to these contentions I wish to point out 
that it has long been established that the failure of the 
minor to identify the specific person who made the sale of · 
intoxicating beverages to him is not fatal in disciplinary pro­
ceedings against th~ licensee. Cf. Re Mondelli; Bulletin 1142, 
Item 8 •. It is also immaterial whether the service or delivery 
of the alcoholic bev~rages was effected by the bartender or-

_ indirectly by another; licensees are under-the full responsi­
bility of seeing to it· that- no minor is sold or served or 
allowed to co.nsume any._ alcoholic beverages on the licensed 
premises·$ Cf,. Re Fran-Bo-Car,, Inc;!, Bulletin 1186, Item 3e 

•,\ 

The.defendantas record is clear except that on January 
10, 1956~ the corporation's license was suspended for a period 
of ten days for a similar violation°' See Bulletin 1095, Item 
11. It appears that the present stockholders were not involved 
in the previous. violat.ion since they took over.the entire stock 
and operation of the corporation about a year after the above 
violation occurred., Re Sparrow Cigar Co., Inc o, "Bulletin 832, 
Item 3; Re Belmar Delicates·sen Co q 'Inc., Bulletin 932, Item 6 o 

Furthermore, the record is barren of any evidence or indication of improper design or motivation in connection with the present 
membersi acqµfsition.of the corporate stocke Under the cir­
cum.s.tances I conclude that the penalty 1to be imposed herein 
should not be increased because of the prior re.cord o Cf~ 
Re Sparrow Cigar Coot Ince, ·supra o 

The min1mum penalty for a sale to a· s~vent_een-year-old 
minor, ·where. three minors are involved, is twenty-five days . 
(Re Boscarell·~ Bulletin 1141~ Item 11), to which ·rive days 
will be added because of the quantity of beer sold {Re Daniels, 
Bulletin 1204, Item 9)o I shall suspend the defendant*s license 
for thirty days~ Five days will be remitted for the plea · 
entered· herein, leaving a net suspension of t~efr1ty-five days e 

A~cordingly, ,.it is, on this 17th day of Septemb~r, 1958'", 

ORDERED that Plenary Retail Consumption License C-2 (for 
the 1958-59 licensing period).$ issued by the Township Committee· 
or·Berkeley,Heights to Keller's Tavern and Grove, Inca,. for 
premises.94 Camptown.Road., Berkeley Heights, be and the same is 
hereby suspended for 'twenty-five (25) days, commencing at 2 :OO 
,a.m. September 29~ 1958., ·and terminating at 2:00 aoml!l October 
24, 1958. 

WILLIAM HOWE D.AVIS 
Director~ 
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5 ~ REC_AP ITUl.A Tl ON OF ' ACTI vn y FOR' QIJ~RTl::RL Y, PER I •XI FROM ~ y : 1, 1958 T~OUGH' SEPTEl'BER 50, 1958 

, ARRESTSa £V AUG. ~ 1Q1A 

To,,tel nvmb~r or persons arrested t:9 '' ~. '~ 23 76 
Licensee~ end employees · :6 ' 11 12 29 
Bootlcg~~rs ~ . l;5' 23· ' 11 u SEIZURES• 

· Motor vetilt.:lc·s - cars 2 ' 5 st 1113 .. over 50 eellons - 1 2 .. 
... 50 eal l ons or. under ' . - l 1 2 

tt&sh • i!Zllons · . 1,25.0.00 625.00 150.00 2,025.00 
Distilled alcoholic bevera~es ·gallons 6.66 20.09 ' 97 .so 124.55 Vine - Qallons · 15.,2 20.a.2 .25 ,5.99 
Brewed malt alcoholic bevereees - i&l lons .. 3:1 .. 62 ,..,4 '4.15 12·1'1'! 

RETAIL L.ICENSF.~Sa . . // 
Premises Inspected · · 700 1,66 '587 ·i,95l 
Pr~1nl.:.1es where alcohol le bever·aQes ·were QeuQed ,79 'o~ .. 29 l,11 
Bottles 2aufi?ed · 6,,159 5,21a 7,247 18,&2\t 
Pr_eml.ses where v I olafl.:>ns were found . 79 95 ' 51 225· 

Type of YIQlatlons found 142 127 70 ,,9 
Unq..aalif led ei.;>loyees 79 4~ 20 I~~ Appllceti;,n copy not available 2; 25 1, 
Re2. 1~8 si~n not posted 7 17 1& , ~o 
~Prohibited sl~ns 13 l' 6 ,2 
Other mcrcanttlo·business ·7. l '& 22 
Disposal ~ermf t necessary 4 1 u 
l~roper eer taps 1 l ·2 
Ot er violations 9 13 7 29 

STATE LICENSEES• 
65 Premises inspected ll ,1 2, 

License applications investiQated 5 ~2 10 27 
. COtPLAI NTS1 . 

Complaints assl~ed for lnves:tii8tlon 525 a.1, "'1 · 1,,75_ 
Investigation! completed · ~13 ~21 ~58 1,292 
1nvestlgations pendln~ (210) (202) no HO 

LABORATORY• 
51' Analyses made . · · 19'5 181 178 

Refills from licensed premises - bottle6 1 ' 1 5 
Bottles from unlicensed premises 25 61 ,, 122 

IDENTIFI CATI ONa I 

,Criminal flnierprint ldenHFlcatlons made · 17 26 8 51 
Persons flfllSerpr~nted for non-criminal purposes '°") 25~ 199 75, 
.1·de,ntlf5catlon contacts mede w/other enrorcement BQencies · 26, 15 l57 576 
Motor vehicle identlf lcations via N.J.Stafe;Pollce teletype 2 1 2 5 

DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGSa . 
40 Cases transmitted to nunlcipelltles 14· 12 14 

Violations Involved · 15 12 '15 42 
Sale durin~ prohibited hours 10 a. 11 29 
Sale to minors .. ' 1 1 5 
Sale fo non-mambcrs by club 1- l 2 .. 
Employee w/o idenfification card (local ree.) l .. . 1 
Service to women at a bar (locel, ree.) 1 1. 
Per11ittlnfs? brawl on preml ses l 1· 
Sale to Intoxicated persons l 1 

. Cases Inst I tuted at D i\1 is I on 20 2, 26 " · Violations in./olved 28 31 46 105 
SPle to minors lo· 11 5 a' · Sale durln~ prohibited hours ,, 7 5 '15 
Permitting .i111morel activity on premises 2· 1 5· a· 
Sale below minimum resale price 2 ~· 2 6 
Conductln£ business as a nuisE11ce l 5 '6 
Possessine liquor not truly labelad 2 I .. 

.Per.aittir\2 roul lquege on premoii.ses· I ' .. 
Sele to Intoxicated persons · 1 3 .. 
Permltt!ng bookmaklna on premises l l ·l ' P.osse~s1m~ ... indecen.t 1 .. atter l 2 ' Hinderin~ investiiefion · l 2· ' Per~ittll'\iZ.lottery E1Ctivity (f'l.lmbers) ' ' ·Sele outside scope of I ir.:ense · ' ' Del Ivery without bona fide lnvol ce l 2 

PermittinQ hostesses on pre~Jses 1 2 
fravd end front 2 2_' 
Fal lure to have copy of license appl I cation on premises 2 2 
unauthorized trEflsportation ' . 1 
Service to woraen at a bar (local reQ.) •• Sale durln~ license suspension · l. l 
Poss~ssing contr-.aceptl•1es on premises l l 
Retailer empl~yll'l§? solicitor /'~ 1 
Unfial If led e~loyee · l 

Ped lln~ from vehicle 1 1 
Perraitt in~ pros ti fvte on pre.. I ses 1 1 
Failure to clo2e premis~s duri~ prohibited hotJrs •, 1 1 

\ 



DISCIPLINARY PROCEEOINCS. (C'.o-ntl nued)i 
Cases broult,!ht by wdlc;lpali ties .on own inHiative 
End reported to Division 

Vi•)latlons Involved 
Sale to minors -
Permittine brawl on premises 
Sale during prohlb i ted hours 
Conduct i ~ bVs i rless as a nu i sancie 
Permitting immoral activity on premises 
Purchase from improper source · 
Permitting prost!tvtes on premises 
Permitting hostesses on premises 
Permittin~ book~ci<.i~ on premises 
Service to women at a bar (local r~.) 
Sale to intoxicated persons 
Possessing l i.qvor not truly labeled · 

t-EARIMJS HELO AT DIVISION: 
Total nuritier of heari~s held 

Appeals 
Disciplinary proceedines 
Eli~lbility 
Seizures 
Tex rev ocati :ms 
Applications for lic~se 

STATE LICENSES ANO PERMITS XSSUEOa 
Total number issued 

Licenses 
Employment permits 
SoHcitors' 11 

Disposal " 
Socl:al aff ei r va 
His-cellaneovs " 
Trens6t insi~nia 
TrUlsit certificates 

Dated• October 9~ 1958 
. I 

B 
15 
5 
2 
~ 
3 
l 

39 
5 

·26 
4 
3 

2'} 
5 

l7 
~ 
l 
3 

BlJLiiETIN 

24 
~o 
llJ 
5 
~ 
2 
1 
2 

1 
l 
l 

46 
6 

25 
7 
2 
4 
2 

l,247 
4 

191 
42 
76 

418 
2a.3 
244 
29 

WllLIAH HOWE DAVIS 
; DIRECTOR 

12Lh~ 

-+~!~ 

l~? 
68 
l~ 
7 
3 

.. ,~6B 
599 
770 
162 
277 

1.236 
617 
726 

81 
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60 DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS - ILLICIT LIQUOR - PRIOR RECORD -
LICENSE SUSPENDED FOR 25·DAYS, LESS 5 FOR PLEA0 

:rn the Matter Of ·Disciplinary 
Proceed~ngs against 

JOHN GAVLAK 
t/a MAIN STOP 

. 35 Main Avenue 
··Wallington, N .. J" ~ 

) 

) 

) 

) 

Holder of Plenary Retail Consump- ) 
. · ·· -,tion License c..:..14 (for the 1957-58 

. and 1958-59 licensing years) 9 issued ) 
by. the Boro_ugh Council of the ~orough 
of· Wallingto!l o ) 

-~------------------------------------

CONCWSIONS 
AND ORDER 

Leo J 0 Berg.9 Est1" i Attorney for Defendant~licensee ~ 
•
1
Milliam F .. Wood_, Esqq appearing for Division of Alcoholic 

Beverage Control~ 

BY THE DIRECTOR; 

· .J?efendant pleaded_llim_ vult to a charg~ alleging that 
he possessed on his. licensed premises alcohollic beverages in 
bottles bearing ·labels which did not truly describe their 
contents J in violation of Rule 27 of State Regulation No.,, 200. 

0 The file herein discloses that on May 15~ 1958, an · 
ABC agent, while testing and gauging the lic~nsee 's open - ·. 
bottles of alcoholic beverages, seized a number of such bottles 
because they appeared to have been refilled, .and submitted the 
same to the Division vs chemist for analysiso The chemist's 
repo~t shows that, when compared with the sam·ples of the genu­
ine product of the labeled brands, the contents of two of these 
bottles (labeled "Calvert Reserve American Blended Whiskey 86 
Proof" and·· "Seagram vs Seven Crown American Blended Whiskey 86 
Proof 11

) var,ied substantially in solids and acids 9 · · 

By way of mitigation of penalty the attorney for the 
defendant has submitted a statement setting forth therein that 
the licensee had no knowledge of the offense charged herein& 
I have carefully examined the.file in the case,, together with 
~he report of the agent, and do not find any extenuating cir­
c~stances 1.n the case which would impel me to impose less than 
the established penalties in cases of this kinde 

· ·nefendant_J1as a prior adjudicated record" Defendant's 
license was suspended for sixty da·ys effective :June 25.ll ·1946,. 
for a violation similar to the· one charged herein (Re Gavlak, 
Bulletin 716, Item·7); effective June 27, 195J.., defendantas 
license was suspended for fifty days on charges of permitting 
gambling on premises .and possession of ·~1ewd mat;ter (Re Gavlaka 
Bulletin 910, Item 7); effective May 12, 1952 3 defendant 8s . 
~icense was suspended for fifty days for ·a violation similar· to 
the present one {Re Gavlak~ Bulletin 936, Item 3)o The minimum . 
suspension. in cases of this kind, where two ·bottles are involved, 
is fifteen daysG Re Kiken 8 Bulletin 1187, Item llo Under all 
the· cir~nunstances and considering the defendant 1 s ·past record, 
I shall suspend deferidant 9s license for twerity~five: days~ Five 
days will_ be remitted for the plea entered herein, leaving a ·net 

··suspension of twenty dayso · 

Accordingly, it is., ·on this 9th day of .September, 1958'_, 
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ORDERED that Plenary Retail _Consumption Licenoc C-·14, 
issued by the Borough Cquncil of the Borough of Wallington to 
John Gavlak, t/a Mnln Stop, for premises 35 Main Avenue, 
Wallington, be and the same is hereby suspended for twenty 
{20) days, commencing at 3 :00 a .. m. September 16, 1958, and 
terminating at 3~00 a~mo October 6, 19580 . 

WILLIAM HOWE DAVIS 
Director.o 

7~ DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS - EFFECTIVE DATES FIXED FOR 
SUSPENSION PREVIOUSLY IMPOSED UPON RESUMPTION OF BUSINESSCJ 

In the Matter of Disciplinary 
Proceedings against 

T-BAR & GRILL, INCo 
t/a T-BAR . 
257 Market Street 
Newark, N'"' Jo, 

) 

) 

) 

) 
Holder qf Plenary Retail Constunption 
License C-328 _(for the 1957-58 licensing) 
year), issued by the Municipal Board of 
Alcoholic Beverage Control of the City ) 
of Newark. · · . 
--------------------------~-----------~-) 

0 RD ER 

Herman Blank, Esq., Attqrriey for Defendant-licenseeo 
Stanley Blasi, Esq~, Atttirney for Petitionero 

BY THE DIRECTOR: 

By order dated June 17, 1958, I-suspended defendant's 
license for sixty-five daysc Because defendant was not con: 
ducting business at that time, the order provided that the 
effective dates for ;said suspension would be fixed by a subse­
quent order after the premises shall have reopened for business. 
Bulletin 1237, Item le 

It appears that the iicense for the 1958-59 licensing 
year was renewed in the name of Theodore s. Meth~ Receiver in 
Bankruptcy qf defendant~' and that on September 9, 1958, the 
Municipal Board-granted a transfer from said Receiver to T-Bar 
Associates, ti d~rporationo A recent investigation of the 
premises discloses that they are in a· satisfactory condition to 
permit the transferee to reopen for business as soon a~ the 
tran_sfer is endorsed on the face of the· license certif.icate. 

Accordingly, it is, on this 15th day of September, 195$, 

ORDERED that the sixty-five-day suspension heretofore 
imposed on IJicense c-328 shall commence at 2 :00 a .m. September · 
22, 1958, and terminate at 2:00 a.mo November 26, 19580 

WILLIAM HOWE DAVIS 
Director. 

8e STATE LICENSES - NEW APPLICATION FILED. 

Abbey Wines, Ines, t/a New Jersey Wines, Garden Wines, Vulley 
Stream Wines & California Products 

·storeroom #1, Meadow Yards, PoR~R~, Newark Turnpike, Kearny, N.J@ 
Application filed October 16, 1958 for Plenary Winery License. 


